

70433-8

70433-8

No. 70433-8-I



COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEAWAY PROPERTIES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

CIAO BELLA FOODS, LLC,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SEAWAY PROPERTIES, LLC

Richard L. Martens, WSBA # 4737
Steven A. Stolle, WSBA # 30807
Martens + Associates | P.S.
705 Union Station
705 Fifth Avenue South, Ste. 150
Seattle, Washington 98104-4436
(206) 709-2999

Attorneys for Appellant Seaway Properties, LLC

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1 2

 1. Whether the established “action, inaction... or negligence” of Helen Heuer, a customer or invitee of Ciao Bella, triggered Ciao Bella’s duty to indemnify and hold Seaway harmless under Section 23.2 of the lease agreement 2

 2. Whether Section 23.2 was triggered by reason of the “condition or use of the premises” by the tenant, Ciao Bella 2

 3. Whether inclusion of a waiver of the indemnitor’s statutory immunity under the Industrial Insurance Act, RCW Title 51, limits the indemnity obligation under Section 23.2 of the lease to only injuries to which Title 51 applies 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 2 3

 1. Whether Seaway’s reliance on a certificate of insurance provided by Ciao Bella constituted an “acceptance” of non-insured status on the insurance policy and a waiver of Ciao Bella’s breach of the requirement of Section 10 of the lease to name Seaway as an additional insured on Ciao Bella’s policies 3

2.	Whether the trial court’s finding that Seaway’s discovery of a typographical error in a certificate of insurance demonstrates that Seaway reviewed the pertinent terms of the insurance policy issued by Fireman’s Fund and voluntarily waived the insurance requirements of the lease	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A.	Helen Heuer’s Fall Outside Café Revo.	3
B.	Seaway’s Claim for Breach of the Duty to Name Seaway as an Additional Insured on the Ciao Bella Policies	4
C.	Seaway’s Claim for Breach of the Indemnity Provisions of Section 23.2 of the Lease Agreement	6
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VI.	ARGUMENT.	13
A.	The Standard of Review for the Trial Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	13
B.	Contractual Indemnity Provisions are Construed Like Other Contract Provisions to Effect Their Intended Purpose	14
C.	The Trial Court’s Conclusions of Law Nos. 13, 14, and 15 Erroneously Render Section 23.2 of the Lease Agreement Ineffective	16
1.	The trial court’s Conclusion of Law No. 13 omits consideration of a provision	

	of the parties' contract	17
2.	The "by reason of the condition or use of the Premises" Provision of Section 23.2 applies	18
3.	The indemnity provision is not limited to claims subject to Washington's Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW	24
4.	The testimony of the parties was that the indemnity provision was intended to broadly protect Seaway	28
D.	Seaway Did Not Waive Ciao Bella's Breach of Section 10 of the Lease Agreement	29
E.	Seaway is Entitled to Prevailing Party Attorney's Fees and Costs on Appeal	34
VII.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012).....	14, 34
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	27
<i>City of Everett v. Estate of Sumstad</i> , 95 Wn.2d 853, 631 P.2d 366 (1981).....	15
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn. App. 899, 176 P.3d 560 (2008).....	14
<i>Hearst Comm., Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	15
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997).....	15
<i>J.W. Seavey Hop Corp. of Portland v. Pollock</i> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 147 P.2d 310 (1944).....	16
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	34
<i>Jones v. Strom Constr. Co.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 518, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974).....	14, 20-24
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	15

<i>McDowell v. Austin Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 48, 710 P.2d 192 (1985).....	16
<i>McLean Townhomes, LLC v. America 1st Roofing & Builders, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 828, 138 P.3d 155 (2006).....	25-27
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985).....	20, 22-24
<i>Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	27
<i>Postlewait Constr. Inc. v. Great American Ins. Cos.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986).....	31
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964).....	34
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	26
<i>Snohomish County Publ. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup America, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 271 P.3d 850 (2012).....	14-16, 22-24, 26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	27
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002).....	27
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	14
<i>Universal/Land Constr. Co. v. City of Spokane</i> , 49 Wn. App. 634, 745 P.2d 53 (1987).....	16

<i>Veach v. Culp</i> ,	
92 Wn.2d 570, 599 P.2d 526 (1979).....	14
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> ,	
95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	15, 18, 26
<i>Wash. Publ. Util. Districts' Util. Sys. v. Publ. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clallam Co.</i> ,	
112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989).....	16, 26
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> ,	
141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	14
WASHINGTON STATUTES AND RULES	
RAP 18.1(b).....	35
RAP 18.1(j).....	35
RCW 51.....	3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 25, 27
